2020 (consolidated)

Financial Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 0.19% 230,376 - 74,257 304,633

Trade and other receivables 0.00% - - 142,900 142,900
  230,376 - 217,157 447,533

Financial Liability

Trade and other payables 0.00% - - (437,200) (437,200)

Loans and borrowings 30.00% - (8,748,377) - (8,748,377)

  - (8,748,377) (437,200) (9,185,577)

2019 (consolidated)

Financial Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 0.01% 22,385 - 1,242,406 1,264,791

Security bonds  - - 18,281 18,281
  22,385 - 1,260,686 1,283,071

Financial Liability

Loans and borrowings 29.20% - (5,799,825) - (5,799,825)

Sensitivity Analysis

The following tables summarise the sensitivity of the Group’s financial assets to interest rate risk. Had the relevant variables, as illustrated
in the tables, moved with all other variables held constant, post-tax loss and equity would have been affected as shown below.

 Interest Rate Risk
-100 basis points (-1%)

Interest Rate Risk
+100 basis points (+1%)

Carrying
Amount

$

Net Profit /
(Loss)

$

Equity
$

Net Profit /
(Loss)

$

Equity
$

2020 (consolidated)

Financial Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 230,376 (2,304) (2,304) 2,304 2,304

 230,376 (2,304) (2,304) 2,304 2,304

2019 (consolidated)

Financial Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 22,385 (224) (224) 224 224

 22,385 (224) (224) 224 224

(ii) Foreign exchange risk

The Group is exposed to fluctuations in foreign currencies arising from costs incurred in currencies other than Australian dollars, which
is the Group’s presentation currency.

The Group operates internationally and is primarily exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from currency exposures to the United
States dollar and Tanzanian shilling.

The Group has not formalised a foreign currency risk management policy and it holds only limited amounts of cash in foreign currencies
at any point in time.  The Group monitors foreign currency expenditure in light of exchange rate movements.